
RAJYA  SABHA [13 December, 2002]

SHRIMATI S. G. INDIRA: As far as diversion of forest land for non-

forestry use is concerned—as given in the statement—in respect of Tamil Nadu,

66 proposals were approved. Out of 66 approved proposals, 4 have been rejected. I would like to know from the hon. Minister, what are the reasons for rejecting the four proposals?

SHRI T.R. BAALU: Sir, since those proposals were not according to the Forest (Conservation) Act and also the Wildlife Act, that is why they have been rejected.

Indian students in foreign universities

*349. SHRI R. P. GOENKA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any study has been conducted to analyse the problems increasingly faced by the larger number of Indian students enrolling themselves in foreign universities for higher education and specialised courses; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/proposed to be taken to safeguard the interests of the student community, especially measures against bogus foreign universities?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(DR.MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

While no specific study on the problems of Indian students studying in foreign universities has been conducted by the Government according to the information compiled by the Association of Indian Universities on the basis of advertisements appearing in the Indian newspapers 144 foreign universities/colleges/institutions are offering various courses of study to the Indian students. With a view to safeguard the interests of the student community, the University Grants Commission has framed draft Regulations for regulating the entry into and operations of foreign universities/educational institutions in the country. Besides, the Government has constituted a Committee with the objective of regulating operations of foreign educational institutions in India. The Government
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has also taken up the matter with Indian Missions in major foreign countries, such as United States of America.Canada, United Kingdom, Australia and New

Zealand, to check on the antecedents and credibility of educational institutions from these countries offering education to Indian students.
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SHRI EDUARDO FALEIRO: Sir, foreign educational institutions are taking over the educational market of India at all levels, not just at the university level, but even at the primary and high school levels. Sir this runs counter to the National Educational Policy of 1986.1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is contemplating a review of the National Educational Policy, And, have you made any commitments, regarding this subject, at the GATT negotiations?

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, as far as the question of encroachment on Indian education market by foreign universities and educational institutions is concerned, I would like to assure the hon. Member that the Government of India is aware of the magnitude of the problem, and when the Educational Bill, as contemplated by the Constitution (Amendment)

Bill, will come into force, many of these problems will be solved. We will cover all those things under that Bill. And as regards higher education, I would like to say that the UGC is on the job. As I have already said, an amendment to that aspect is under consideration of the Government, and will be placed before the House very soon.

*350. [The questioner (Shri Parmeshwar Kumar Agarwalla) was absent for answer vide pages 35-36]

Disaster Management System in Railways

*351.   SHRI MOOLCHAND MEENA:

DR.T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:t

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the wake of criticism of rescue and relief operations

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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